Bas i c  ea rn ings  pe r
share, as

adjusted(3)	 J.83 J.00

10

Year Ended December 31, 2001
As Reported Pro Forma (unaudited)

CenturyTel

Verizon

Acquisitions(1)

Pro Forma

Adjustments(2)

Pro Forma

Consolidated
Diluted earnings per
share:
From continuing
operations	 I.01 1.66
F r om  c o n t i n u i n g

Edgar Filing: CENTURYTEL INC - Form S-4/A

23

operations, as

adjusted(3)

I.34 1.98

From discontinued
operations	 I.40 --
From discontinued
operations, as

adjusted(3)	 I.47 --
Diluted earnings per
share	 J.41(4) 1.66
Diluted earnings per
share, as

adjusted(3)	 J.81 1.98
Other Financial Data
(unaudited):
Ratio of earnings
from continuing

	operations to fixed
charges and preferred
stock dividends(5) J.00 2.31
Ra t io  o f  ea rn ings
from continuing

operations, excluding

nonrecurring

items, to fixed
charges and preferred
stock dividends(5) I.89 2.22

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2002 (unaudited)
As Reported(6)	 Pro Forma

CenturyTel

Verizon

Acquisitions(1)
9;

	Pro Forma

	Adjustments(2)

	Pro Forma

	Consolidated

Income Statement Data:
Operating revenues
Telephone $  1,214,165 $   313,870 $   	-- $   1,528,035
Other	 171,952 -- -- 171,952
Total operating revenues 1,386,117 313,870 -- 1,699,987
Operating expenses:
Cost of sales and
operating

expenses (exclusive
of depreciation and

694,801 127,217 8,428 830,446

Edgar Filing: CENTURYTEL INC - Form S-4/A

24

amortization)
Corporate overhead
costs allocable

t o  d i s c o n t i n u e d
operations	 11,275 -- -- 11,275
Depreciation and
amortization	 293,745 50,336 -- 344,081
Total operating expenses 999,821 177,553 8,428 1,185,802
Operating income 386,296 136,317 (8,428) 514,185
Interest expense	 (164,826) (9,615) (27,321) (201,762)
Income from continuing
operations,

net of tax 146,684 77,651 (21,450) 202,885
Discontinued operations,
net of tax 610,595 -- (610,595) --
Net income	 757,279 77,651 (632,045) 202,885
Basic earnings per share:
From continuing
operations	 1.04 1.43
From discontinued
operations 4.32 --

5.36(7) 1.43
Diluted earnings per
share:
From continuing
operations	 1.03 1.42
From discontinued
operations	 4.28 --

5.31(7) 1.42
Other Financial Data
(unaudited):
Ratio of earnings
from continuing

operations to fixed
charges and

p r e f e r r e d  s t o c k
dividends(5)	 2.34 2.54
Ratio of earnings
from continuing

operations, excluding

nonrecurring

items, to fixed
charges and preferred